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4.20mm (.165") Pitch
Mini-Fit Plus™

Terminal 
46083
Crimp, Female

Features and Benefits
■	 Post-plated contacts for superior electrical performance 

over time
■	 Reliable 2-point contact design for use in harsh 	

applications or where vibration is expected

Reference Information 
Packaging: Reel or bag
Use With: 5557, 30067, 42474 and 44516 housings
Designed In: Millimeters

Electrical 
Voltage: 600V
Current: When mating 2-circuit connectors

16 AWG 18 AWG 20 AWG 22 AWG 24 AWG
Brass 9.0A 9.0A 7.0A 5.0A 4.0A

Phosphor 
Bronze 8.0A 8.0A 6.0A 4.0A 3.0A

Contact Resistance: 10 milliohms max.
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage: 1500V 
Insulation Resistance: 1000 Megohms min. 

Mechanical 
Contact Insertion Force: 1.5kg max. 
Contact Retention to Housing: 3.0kg min. 
Wire Pull-Out Force: 9.0kg min.
Normal Force: 200g min.
Durability: �Tin—75 cycles	

Gold—100 cycles 

Physical
Contact: Brass or Phosphor Bronze
Plating: Tin or Select Gold
Underplating: Nickel
Operating Temperature: -40 to 105˚C 

Base Material Plating Phos Bronze Insulation Range Wire Range AWG Reel Bag Lead-free

Brass

Tin
2.20-3.15mm 16 46083-3111 46083-3112

Yes

1.65-2.95mm 18-20 46083-1111 46083-1112
1.20-1.80mm 22-24 46083-2111 46083-2112

Select Gold
2.20-3.15mm 16 46083-3211 46083-3212
1.65-2.95mm 18-20 46083-1211 46083-1212
1.20-1.80mm 22-24 46083-2211 46083-2212

Phosphor 	
Bronze

Tin
2.20-3.15mm 16 46083-3121 46083-3122
1.65-2.95mm 18-20 46083-1121 46083-1122
1.20-1.80mm 22-24 46083-2121 46083-2122

Select Gold
2.20-3.15mm 16 46083-3221 46083-3222
1.65-2.95mm 18-20 46083-1221 46083-1222
1.20-1.80mm 22-24 46083-2221 46083-2222

4.20mm (.165") Pitch
Mini-Fit® Family 
Terminal 
5556
Crimp, Female

Features and Benefits
■	 Four gas-tight points of contact on Tin-plated contacts 

Reference Information 
Packaging: Reel or bag
Use With: 5557, 30067 and 42474 housings
Designed In: Millimeters

Electrical 
Voltage: 600V 
Current: 16 AWG—9.0A max.
Contact Resistance: 10 milliohms max.
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage: 1500V 
Insulation Resistance: 1000 Megohms min. 

Mechanical 
Contact Insertion Force: 1.5kg max. 
Contact Retention to Housing: 3.0kg min. 
Wire Pull-Out Force: 9.0kg min.
Normal Force: 200g min.
Durability: 30 cycles 

Physical
Contact: Brass or Phosphor Bronze
Plating: Pre-plated Tin
Underplating: Copper
Operating Temperature: -40 to 105˚C

Contact Material Wire Size (AWG) Insulation Range 
Order No. 5556 

Lead-free
Reel Bag

Brass
16 1.80-3.10 (.071-.122) 39-00-0077 39-00-0078

Yes
18-24 1.30-3.10 (.051-.122) 39-00-0038 39-00-0039

Phosphor Bronze 
16 1.80-3.10 (.071-.122) 39-00-0079 39-00-0080

18-24 1.30-3.10 (.051-.122) 39-00-0059 39-00-0060

http://www.molex.com/product/power/mf.html
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3111
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3112
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1111
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1112
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2111
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2112
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3211
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3212
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1211
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1212
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2211
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2212
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3121
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3122
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1121
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1122
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2121
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2122
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3221
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-3222
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1221
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-1222
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2221
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=46083-2222
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=39-00-0077
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=39-00-0078
http://www.molex.com/customer.html?supplierPN=39-00-0038
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 . SCOPE  

                                

mm 9(& <OX-  �2�$    

This specification covers the NEW MINI. FIT CONNECTOR series. 

 
 

 . PRODUCT NAME AND PART NUMBER  

       
Product Name 

       
Part Number 

5556PBT 
$ D/P ( AWG #18 #24 ) 

Terminal ( AWG #18 #24 ) 
5556PBTL 

4��X� ( UL 94V-2 ) 
Housing ( UL 94V-2 ) 

5557-NR 

4��X� ( UL 94V-0 ) 
Housing ( UL 94V-0 ) 

5557-NR-210 

=(%  �( X;O ( UL 94V-2 ) 
Header Assembly ( UL 94V-2 ) 

5569-NA1 

=(%  �( X;O ( UL 94V-0 ) 
Header Assembly ( UL 94V-0 ) 

5569-NA1-210 

 :   Refer to the drawing. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 . RATINGS AND APPLICABLE WIRES  

         
Item 

             
Standard 

 
Rated Voltage (MAX.) 

600V [AC  rms /DC ] 

AWG #18 5A 

AWG #20 4A 

AWG #22 3A 

 
Rated Current (MAX.) 
and Applicable Wires 

AWG #24 2A 

1.3mm 3.1mm 
Insulation O.D. 

 
Ambient Temperature Range 

-40 ~ +105°C*1 

*1:  
Including terminal temperature rise. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 . PERFORMANCE  

 Electrical Performance 

     
Item 

             
Test Condition 

       
Requirement 

4-1-1 
 

Contact 
Resistance 

�2�$  20mV  
10mA  
(JIS C5402 5.4) 
 
Mate connectors, measure by dry circuit,20mV MAX., 
10mA. 
(JIS C5402 5.4) 

10 milliohm MAX. 

4-1-2 
 

Insulation 
Resistance 

�2�$ $ D/P $ D/

P � �  DC 500V  
(JIS C5402 5.2/MIL-STD-202  302 B) 
 
Mate connectors and apply 500V DC between adjacent 
terminal or ground. 
(JIS C5402 5.2/MIL-STD-202 Method 302 

Cond. B) 

1000 Megohm MIN. 

4-1-3 
 

Dielectric
Strength 

�2�$ $ D/P $ D/

P � �  AC(rms) 1500V( )  1  
 

(JIS C5402 5.1/MIL-STD-202  301) 
 
Mate connectors and apply 1000V AC(rms) for 1 minute 
between adjacent terminal or ground. 
(JIS C5402 5.1/MIL-STD-202 Method 301) 

 
No Breakdown 

4-1-4 

 
Contact 

Resistance on 
Crimped 
Portion 

$ D/P 20mV
10mA  

 
Crimp the applicable wire on to the terminal, measure by 
dry circuit, 20mV MAX., 10mA.  

5 milliohm MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 Mechanical Performance 

     
Item 

             
Test Condition 

       
Requirement 

4-2-1 

 
 

Insertion and 
Withdrawal Force 

25 3mm  
 
Insert and withdraw connectors at the speed rate 
of 25 3mm /minute.  

 
See para 6. 

AWG #18 88.2N {9.0kgf}MIN. 

AWG #20 58.8N {6.0kgf}MIN. 

AWG #22 39.2N {4.0kgf}MIN. 
4-2-2 

 
 

Crimping Pull Out 
Force 

$ D/P

25 3mm
 

(JIS C5402 6.8) 
 
Fix the crimped terminal, apply axial 
pull out force on the wire at the 
speed rate of 25 3mm/minute MIN. 
(JIS C5402 6.8) 

AWG #24 29.4N {3.0kgf}MIN. 

4-2-3 
$ D/P  
Terminal Insertion 

Force 

$ D/P 4��X�  
 
Insert the crimped terminal into the housing. 

14.7N {1.5kgf}MAX. 

4-2-4 

$ D/P 
 

Terminal/Housing 
Retention 

Force 

$ D/P 4��X�

 25±3mm  
 
Apply axial pull out force at a speed rate of 
25±3mm/minute on the terminal assembled in the 
housing. 

29.4N{3.0kgf} MIN. 

4-2-5 9X  
Pin Retention Force 

 25±3mm 9X  
 
Apply axial push force at the speed rate of  
25 3mm/minute. 

9.8N{1.0kgf} MIN. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 Environmental Performance and Others 

     
Item 

             
Test Condition 

       
Requirement 

4-3-1 

 
Repeated 
Insertion / 

Withdrawal 

1  10   30
 

When mated up to 30 cycles repeatedly by 
the rate of 10 cycles/minute. 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

4-3-2 
 

Temperature 
Rise 

�2�$

�2�$  
(UL 498) 
Carrying rated current load. 
(UL 498) 

   
Temperature 

Rise 
30  MAX. 

    
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 4-3-3  

Vibration 

DC 1mA 
 3   10 55 10Hz/
 1.5mm  2   

(MIL-STD-202  201A) 
Amplitude: 1.5 mm P-P 
Sweep time: 10-55-10 Hz in 1 minute 
Duration: 2 hours in each X.Y.Z. axes 
(MIL STD-202 Method 201A) 

    
Discontinuity 

1.0 microsec. MAX. 

    
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

4-3-4  
Shock 

DC 1mA 
 6  490m/s2 { 50G } 

3   
( JIS C0041/MIL-STD-202  213B 

 A ) 
490m/s2 { 50G }, 3 strokes in each X.Y.Z. 
axes. 
( JIS C0041/MIL-STD-202 Method 213B  

Cond. A ) 

    
Discontinuity 

1.0 microsec. MAX. 

    
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

4-3-5 
 

Heat 
Resistance 

�2�$ 105 2  
 96  1 2  

 
( JIS C0021/MIL-STD-202  108A ) 
105 2 , 96 hours 
( JIS C0021/MIL-STD-202 Method 108A ) 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

     
Item 

             
Test Condition 

       
Requirement 

    
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

4-3-6 
 

Cold 
Resistance 

�2�$ -40 3   
96  1 2  

 
( JIS C0020 ) 
-40 3 , 96 hours 
( JIS C0020 ) 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

    
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

   
Dielectric 
Strength 

4-1-3   
Must meet 4-1-3 

4-3-7  
Humidity 

�2�$ 60 2  90
95%  96  

1 2   
( JIS C0022/MIL-STD-202 103B 

B ) 
Temperature      : 60 2   
Relative Humidity  : 90 to 95% 
Duration          : 96 hours 
( JIS C0022/MIL-STD-202 Method 103B 

Cond. B )  
Insulation 
Resistance 

100 Megohm MIN. 

     
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

4-3-8 
�	�P 

Temperature 
Cycling 

�2�$ -55   30 +105  
 30  1�	�P 5�	�

P 5
  1 2  

( JIS C0025 ) 
5 cycles of : 
a)  –55    30 minutes 
b)  +105   30 minutes 

( JIS C0025 ) 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

     
Item 

             
Test Condition 

       
Requirement 

     
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

4-3-9  
Salt Spray 

�2�$ 35 2   
5 1%  48 4  

 
( JIS C5028/MIL-STD-202  101D 

B ) 
48 4 hours exposure to a salt spray from 
the 5 1% solution at 35 2 . 
( JIS C0023/MIL-STD-202 Method 101D 

Cond. B ) 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

     
Appearance 

 
No Damage 

4-3-10 �� 
SO2 Gas 

�2�$ 40 2   50 5 
ppm ��  24   
24 hours exposure to 50 5ppm.  
SO2 gas at 40 2 . 

 
Contact 

Resistance 
20 milliohm MAX. 

4-3-11  
Solder Ability 

$ D/P 9X :N(��

 1.2mm 245 3  
 3 0.5   

Solder Time : 3 0.5 seconds. 
Solder Temperature : 245 3  

   
Solder 

Wetting 

75%  
75% of immersed 

area must show no 
voids, pin holes. 

4-3-12 
 

Resistance to 
Soldering Heat 

$ D/P 9X

 1.2mm 260 5   5 0.5
  

Solder Time : 5 0.5 seconds..  
Solder Temperature : 260 5  

     
Appearance 

�$  
 

No Damage 

                                                                (    ) :     Reference  Standard 

                                                            {    } :     Reference  Unit 

 
 
 

   PRODUCT SHAPE, DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS  

         Refer to the drawing. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

    INSERTION / WITHDRAWAL FORCE  

 
Insertion Force  (MAX.) 

 
Withdrawal Force  (MIN.) 

 
No. 
of 

CKT. 

 
Unit  

1st 
6  

6th 
30  

30th 
 

1st 
6  

6th 
30  

30th 

2 
N 

{kgf} 
28.4 
{2.9} 

26.4 
{2.7} 

26.4 
{2.7} 

1.0 
{0.10} 

0.8 
{0.08} 

0.8 
{0.08} 

4 
N 

{kgf} 
56.8 
{5.8} 

52.9 
{5.4} 

52.9 
{5.4} 

2.0 
{0.20} 

1.6 
{0.16} 

1.6 
{0.16} 

6 
N 

{kgf} 
85.3 
{8.7} 

79.4 
{8.1} 

79.4 
{8.1} 

3.0 
{0.30} 

2.4 
{0.24} 

2.4 
{0.24} 

8 
N 

{kgf} 
113.7 
{11.6} 

105.9 
{10.8} 

105.9 
{10.8} 

4.0 
{0.40} 

3.2 
{0.32} 

3.2 
{0.32} 

10 
N 

{kgf} 
142.2 
{14.5} 

132.4 
{13.5} 

132.4 
{13.5} 

4.9 
{0.50} 

4.0 
{0.40} 

4.0 
{0.40} 

12 
N 

{kgf} 
170.6 
{17.4} 

158.9 
{16.2} 

158.9 
{16.2} 

5.9 
{0.60} 

4.7 
{0.48} 

4.7 
{0.48} 

14 
N 

{kgf} 
199.1 
{20.3} 

185.4 
{18.9} 

185.4 
{18.9} 

6.9 
{0.70} 

5.5 
{0.56} 

5.5 
{0.56} 

16 
N 

{kgf} 
227.5 
{23.2} 

211.8 
{21.6} 

211.8 
{21.6} 

7.9 
{0.80} 

6.3 
{0.64} 

6.3 
{0.64} 

18 
N 

{kgf} 
256.0 
{26.1} 

238.3 
{24.3} 

238.3 
{24.3} 

8.9 
{0.90} 

7.1 
{0.72} 

7.1 
{0.72} 

20 
N 

{kgf} 
284.4 
{29.0} 

264.8 
{27.0} 

264.8 
{27.0} 

9.9 
{1.00} 

7.9 
{0.80} 

7.9 
{0.80} 

22 
N 

{kgf} 
312.9 
{31.9} 

291.3 
{29.7} 

291.3 
{29.7} 

10.8 
{1.10} 

8.7 
{0.88} 

8.7 
{0.88} 

24 
N 

{kgf} 
341.3 
{34.8} 

317.8 
{32.4} 

317.8 
{32.4} 

11.8 
{1.20} 

9.5 
{0.96} 

9.5 
{0.96} 
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